## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF DURHAM

being a by-law to regulate and control the holding of special events on roads under the jurisdiction and control of the Regional Municipality of Durham.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND IT IS HEREBY ENACTED as a By-law of the Regional Municipality of Durham through its Council thereof as follows:

- 1. No person shall use any highway or any portion of a highway under the jurisdiction and control of the Regional Municipality
  of Durham so as to obstruct the free flow of traffic thereon or
  thereover except in compliance with the conditions of a permit
  issued by the Commissioner of Works.
- 2. In determining whether a permit shall be issued the Commissioner of Works shall have regard to the policy of Regional Council as adopted from time to time.
- 3. An Application for a permit to use a Regional Road for a special event shall be submitted to the Commissioner of Works together with a sketch or diagram of the proposed route and/or the location(s) of the said special event at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the special event.
- 4. No permit shall be issued unless the Applicant has received approval of the special event from the Police Department and the Area Municipality or Area Municipalities in which the Regional Road is located. If application is made for the temporary closing of a Regional Road, the Commissioner may require the Applicant to obtain the approval of the Fire Department, any ambulance service and any agency or company operating a public or school bus transportation service in the Area Municipality or Area Municipalities.
- 5. The Applicant shall be responsible for the erection and removal of all traffic barriers which shall be provided by the Regional Works Department. The cost of repairing or replacing

any damaged or missing traffic barriers shall be the responsibility of the Applicant. The Regional Works Department shall supply and erect any special detour or other signs required for the staging of the event and the cost of the supply, erection and removal of such signs shall be paid by the Applicant.

- 6. The Applicant shall restore the Regional Road to the same condition or better as existed prior to the holding of the said special event.
- 7. The Applicant shall file with the Finance Department of the Regional Municipality of Durham a Certificate of Insurance in the amount of not less that FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000.00) naming the Regional Municipality of Durham as an insured party in connection with the said special event.
- 8. Any person who contravenes any of the provisions of this By-law shall forfeit and pay at the discretion of the Magistrate, if convicted, a penality of not less than TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$25.00) and not more than THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$300.00) for each offence.

BY-LAW read a first time this 21st day of July , 1976.

BY-LAW read a second time this 21st day of July , 1976.

BY-LAW read a third time and finally passed this 21st day of July , 1976.

CHAIRMAN

after Beath

CLERK

BY-LAW NUMBER 135-76
OF
THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF DURHAM

being a by-law to regulate and control the holding of special events on roads under the jurisdiction and control of the Regional Municipality of Durham.

S.K. JAIN, Regional Solicitor, Regional Municipality of Durham, 605 Rossland Road, East, WHITBY, Ontario. LlN 6A3.